The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income data for the year ended December 31,
2007 is presented for illustrative purposes only as a comparison versus the actual 2008 period reported herein. This
pro forma data was prepared as though the noncontrolling interest acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2007, the
beginning of the period presented. It is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have been

achieved if the LTRI noncontrolling interest acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2007, nor is it indicative of future

Edgar Filing: SCHWEITZER MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

SCHWEITZER-MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008 AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND 2007162

operating results. Pro forma financial information for 2008 is not presented since such pro forma income statement
information is not materially different from the actual reported statements of income included herein.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Historical Pro FormaAdjustments*
Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 714.8 $ � $ 714.8
Gross profit 108.1 (3.9 ) 104.2
Operating profit 17.9 (3.9 ) 14.0
Interest expense 5.9 2.3 8.2
Income Before Income Taxes 11.9 (6.2 ) 5.7
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.5 (2.1 ) (1.6 )
Net Income (Loss) 11.4 (4.1 ) 7.3
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 8.0 (8.0 ) �
Net Income attributable to SWM $ 3.4 $ 3.9 $ 7.3
Basic Net Income Per Share $ 0.22 $ 0.25 $ 0.47
Diluted Net Income Per Share $ 0.22 $ 0.24 $ 0.46

*
Pro forma adjustments primarily consist of incremental depreciation expense, amortization expense on intangible
assets, interest expense, related income tax effects of these expenses and reversal of minority interest in earnings of
subsidiaries.
83

Edgar Filing: SCHWEITZER MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Note 17. Acquisition 163

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SCHWEITZER-MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND